

No. 22-20632

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
SANDRA L. THOMPSON; JANET YELLEN,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Chad Flores, esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
Athanasia O. Livas
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the Net Worth Sweep.	4
B. The Removal Restriction Prevents the Trump Administration from Enacting Its Preferred Policies.	7
C. Plaintiffs Prevail on their Constitutional Claim in the Supreme Court, Which Remands for Remedy.	11
D. Former President Trump Says He Would Have Fired Director Watt But For the Unconstitutional Removal Restriction.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege their Entitlement to a Remedy for the Separation of Powers Violation Recognized by the Supreme Court.	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Removal Remedy Allegations—including A Dispositive Statement from Former President Trump—Satisfy the Motion to Dismiss Standard.	17

B.	Even If the Former President’s Statement Is Not Dispositive, Any Remaining Uncertainty Should Be Resolved In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	31
C.	The District Court Improperly Discounted Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Allegations, Weighed Evidence, and Made Credibility Determinations, Among Other Errors.....	35
D.	Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.	42
E.	Treasury’s Role Does Not Dispel the Harm from the Constitutional Violation.	44
II.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the FHFA’s Self-Funding Structure Violates the Appropriations Clause.....	46
A.	Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims Fall Within the Court’s Mandate.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Allegations Satisfy the Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 17, 38
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	37
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 881 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	34
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19, 22, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 908 F.3d 151 (2018)	11
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (2019)	11
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 193 (2020)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 47
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	37
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	37, 39
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	34
<i>Lewis v. Fresne</i> , 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001)	17, 50
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	32
<i>Messinger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	47
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	40, 41
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	48

Nat’l Archives and Records Admin v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....33

Olivarez v. T-mobile USA, Inc., 997 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

OPM v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....52

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

Ramirez v. Escajeda, 921 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 2019)38

Reno v. AAADC, 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....33

Rop v. FHFA, 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022).....41

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....37

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....34

Ueckert v. Guerra, 38 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)3

United States v. Bell, 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....48

United States v. Chem. Found., 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....32, 33

United States v. Lee, 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)46

United States v. McCrimmon, 443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006).....49

United States v. Matthews, 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002)46, 47, 49, 50

Vardeman v. City of Houston, 55 F.4th 1045 (5th Cir. 2022)17

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....16, 44

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C.

 § 4512(b)(2)8

 § 4512(b)(4)10

 § 4516(a)5

 § 4617(a)(7)5

 § 4617(f).....42

 § 4617(f)(2).....52

12 U.S.C.A. § 4516(a).....53

28 U.S.C. § 12913
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(2)3

Other

2 McCormick on Evidence § 337 (8th ed. 2022).....31
Br. for the United States, *Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,
Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540, 2017 WL 3475820 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2017).....32, 33
Letter from Donald Trump to Sen. Rand Paul, REAL CLEAR POLITICS
(Nov. 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ped1sP>.....13, 14, 20, 21
Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 3.3 (4th ed. 2022).....34
